
 North East Independent School District
8961 Tesoro Drive, San Antonio, Texas  78217

NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Board of Trustees of the North East 
Independent School District will be held on June 23, 2022. The Board will 
convene in Open Session at 5:30 PM, then move into Executive Session and 
resume the public portion of the meeting no earlier than 6:15 PM. The Board will 
meet on the first floor of the Richard A. Middleton Education Center, 8961 Tesoro 
Drive, San Antonio, Texas 78217. Such meeting is a regular meeting.

The open session portion of the meeting is livestreamed, and members of the 
public may view the meeting by going to the North East Independent School 
District’s YouTube channel. Click the link below or type it into your browser.

https://www.youtube.com/c/NEISDtv

Items will not necessarily be discussed or considered in the order they are 
printed. Anyone wishing exhibit information in accordance with Local Board 
Policy GBA, must contact the Public Information Officer.

MISSION STATEMENT
We challenge and encourage each student to achieve and demonstrate 

academic excellence, technical skills, and responsible citizenship.

I. ESTABLISHMENT OF QUORUM AND CALL TO ORDER
II. EXECUTIVE SESSION

A. Personnel, including but not limited to Administrative Appointments 
pursuant to Government Code Section 551.074 

1. Routine Personnel including but not limited to Administrative 
Appointments

a. Principal of Thousand Oaks Elementary School
b. Principal of Tuscany Heights Elementary School
c. Principal of Bush Middle School
d. Principal of Driscoll Middle School
e. Principal of Tex Hill Middle School

III. RECONVENE INTO OPEN SESSION
IV. MATTERS FROM EXECUTIVE SESSION

A. Personnel Including but not limited to Administrative Appointments 
pursuant to Government Code Section 551.074

1. Possible Action Regarding Routine Personnel including 
but not limited to Administrative Appointments
Presenter: Rudy Jimenez, Chief of Schools and Leadership

a. Principal of Thousand Oaks Elementary School
b. Principal of Tuscany Heights Elementary School
c. Principal of Bush Middle School
d. Principal of Driscoll Middle School
e. Principal of Tex Hill Middle School
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V. PUBLIC HEARING TO DISCUSS 2022-2023 BUDGET AND PROPOSED 
TAX RATE

A. Possible Action Regarding 2022-2023 Budget Adoption 
Presenter: Dan Villarreal, Chief Financial Officer

VI. NEW BUSINESS FOR POSSIBLE BOARD ACTION
A. Business Services

1. Possible Action Regarding Final Budget Amendment
Presenter: Dan Villarreal, Chief Financial Officer
2. Possible Action Regarding Fund Balance Commitments
Presenter: Dan Villarreal, Chief Financial Officer

VII. BOARD BUSINESS
A. Possible Changes to Board Operating Procedures
Presenter: Shannon Grona, President, Board of Trustees
B. Possible Authorization of Termination of 2001 Development 
Agreement
Presenter: Sean Maika, Superintendent of Schools

VIII. NEW BUSINESS FOR POSSIBLE BOARD ACTION
A. Consent

1. North East Educational Foundation
a. North East Educational Foundation MOU with 
NEISD

IX. ADJOURNMENT

____________________________________________________________________________
If, during the course of the meeting, discussion of any item on the agenda should be held in an 
Executive or Closed Session, the Board will convene in such Executive or Closed Session in 
accordance with the Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Section 551.071, 551.072, 
and 551.074.

CERTIFICATE AS TO POSTING OR GIVING OF NOTICE

On this 20th day of June, no later than 5:30 PM, this notice was posted on a 
bulletin board located at a place readily accessible and convenient to the public 
at the Richard A. Middleton Education Center, 8961 Tesoro Drive, San Antonio, 
Texas.
_____________________________________________________________________________

The North East Independent School District does not discriminate 
on the basis of race, color, religion, gender, national origin, age or disability
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NORTH EAST INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 
 
 
 
 

Date:  June 23, 2022 Presenter: Rudy Jimenez  
   Chyla Whitton, Executive 
   Director for Human  
   Resources 
 
Subject: Employment of Personnel Related Page(s):  None 
 New Hires 
 

ACTION ITEM 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Policy DC (LOCAL) states: “The Superintendent has sole authority to make 
recommendations to the Board regarding the selection of contractual personnel in the 
following categories: central office administrator from the director level and above and 
campus administrator, including principals and assistant principals.” Final authority for 
employment of contractual personnel in these categories shall be retained by the Board. 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATION 
 
Campus personnel are recommended for employment by campus principals in accordance 
with TEC § 11.202(b). All other personnel are recommended by appropriate supervisors. In 
both cases, the candidate deemed “best qualified” has been selected. 

 
BUDGETARY CONSIDERATION 
 
New hires associated with replacement of personnel have been budgeted prior to the hiring 
process.  New hires associated with recently established positions are covered by a 
contingency fund established by the Board for this purpose.  Should the cost of such 
positions exceed the funds so budgeted, then a separate budget amendment is brought 
before the Board prior to additional positions being filled. 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the Board of Trustees of the North East Independent School District 
approve the hiring of new personnel as presented. 

 
BOARD ACTION REQUIRED 
 
Approval/Disapproval 
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NORTH EAST INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Date: June 23, 2022 

Subject: 2022-2023 Budget Adoption 

Presenter: Dan Villarreal 
Susan Lackorn, Executive Director 
Finance & Accounting 

Related Page(s): Attachment

ACTION ITEM 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Sections 44.002 through 44.006 of the Texas Education Code establish the legal basis for budget 
development in school districts. The following six items summarize the legal requirements from 
the code: 

• The superintendent is the budget officer for the district and prepares or causes the budget 
to be prepared. 

• The district budget must be prepared by June 19 and adopted by June 30. 

• The president of the board of trustees must call a public meeting of the board of trustees, 
giving ten-day public notice in a newspaper, for the adoption of the district budget. Any 
taxpayer in the district may be present and participate in the meeting. 

• No funds may be expended in any manner other than as provided for in the adopted 
budget. The board does have the authority to amend the budget or to adopt a 
supplementary emergency budget to cover unforeseen expenditures. 

• The budget must be prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles 
and state guidelines.  

• The budget must be legally adopted before the adoption of the tax rate. 

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATION 

Notice of public hearing was published as required on June 11, 2022. The adoption of the tax rate 
will take place in September. 

BUDGETARY CONSIDERATION 

The 2022–2023 budgeted revenues and expenditures, in total and by function, for the General 
Fund, Debt Service Fund, and School Nutrition Services Fund are attached for consideration. 

ADMINISTRATIVE RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended the Board of Trustees adopt the 2022–2023 Budgets for the General Fund, 
Debt Service Fund, and School Nutrition Services Fund. 

BOARD ACTION REQUIRED 

Approval/Disapproval 
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General School Nutrition Debt Service Total - All
Fund Services Fund Fund Budgeted Funds

Estimated Revenues & Other Sources (information only)

Local 442,382,738$            6,706,177$              142,732,486$             591,821,401$            

State 85,752,279                1,807,073                4,062,757                   91,622,109                

Federal 14,333,729                28,454,166              1,855,218                   44,643,113                

Total Estimated Revenue 542,468,746$            36,967,416$            148,650,461$             728,086,623$            

Other Sources 200,000                     -                          66,880,000                 67,080,000                

Total Estimated Revenue & Other Sources 542,668,746$            36,967,416$            215,530,461$             795,166,623$            

Appropriations & Other Uses

Function:

11 Instruction 340,068,665$            -$                        -$                            340,068,665$            

12 Instructional Resources & Media Services 8,859,695                  -                          -                              8,859,695                  

13 Curriculum & Instructional Staff Development 15,908,448                -                          -                              15,908,448                

21 Instructional Leadership 7,420,371                  -                          -                              7,420,371                  

23 School Leadership 36,857,826                -                          -                              36,857,826                

31 Guidance, Counseling & Evaluation Services 21,768,856                -                          -                              21,768,856                

32 Social Work Services 3,231,213                  -                          -                              3,231,213                  

33 Health Services 8,030,230                  -                          -                              8,030,230                  

34 Student Transportation 15,885,669                -                          -                              15,885,669                

35 Food Services 7,105                         38,592,916              -                              38,600,021                

36 Extracurricular Activities 11,738,395                -                          -                              11,738,395                

41 General Administration 14,459,983                -                          -                              14,459,983                

51 Facility Maintenance And Operations 59,711,613                715,000                   -                              60,426,613                

52 Security And Monitoring Services 5,325,151                  1,000                       -                              5,326,151                  

53 Data Processing Services 4,457,417                  -                          -                              4,457,417                  

61 Community Services 534,838                     -                          -                              534,838                     

71 Debt Service -                             -                          142,629,196               142,629,196              

81 Facilities Acquisition & Construction -                             -                          -                              -                             
93 Payments To Fiscal Agent/ Member Districts Of 
Shared Service Arrangements 765,000                     -                          -                              765,000                     
95 Payments To Juvenile Justice Alternative 
Education Programs 359,736                     -                          -                              359,736                     

99 Other Intergovernmental Charges 2,808,415                  -                          -                              2,808,415                  

Total Appropriations 558,198,626$            39,308,916$            142,629,196$             740,136,738$            

Other Uses 2,330,000                  -                          64,830,000                 67,160,000                

Total Appropriations & Other Uses 560,528,626$            39,308,916$            207,459,196$             807,296,738$            

Projected Beginning Fund Balance as of July 1, 2022 163,382,000$            20,052,000$            143,216,000$             326,650,000$            

Net Revenue/Sources Over (Appropriations)/(Uses) (17,859,880)               (2,341,500)              8,071,265                   (12,130,115)               

Budgeted Ending Fund Balance as of June 30, 2023 145,522,120$            17,710,500$            151,287,265$             314,519,885$            

Per Texas Local Government Code 140.0045 - The General Fund budget includes $15,850 expenditures for notices required by law to be published in a newspaper and $9,000 for directly or 
indirectly or attempting to infuence the outcome of legislation or administrative action.  The projected amount of expenditures in 2021-2022 are $11,212 and $8,400, respectively.

NORTH EAST INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

2022 - 2023 Adopted Budget

June 23, 2022
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NORTH EAST INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Date: June 23, 2022 

Subject: Final Budget Amendment 

Presenter: Dan Villarreal 
Susan Lackorn, Executive Director 
Finance & Accounting 

Related Page(s): Attachment

ACTION ITEM 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The 2021-2022 fiscal year budget was adopted on June 24, 2021. Expected revenue and 
expenditures are subject to change on a regular basis. This represents the final budget 
amendment for the 2021-2022 fiscal year. 

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATION 

By law, amendments to the budget for the General Fund, Debt Service Fund and School Nutrition 
Services Fund must be approved by the Board of Trustees. 

BUDGETARY CONSIDERATION 

The attached reports show the final budgeted revenue, appropriations and fund balance for the 
General Fund, Debt Service Fund and the School Nutrition Services Fund. 

ADMINISTRATIVE RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve Final Budget Amendment. 

BOARD ACTION REQUIRED 

Approval/Disapproval 
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NORTH EAST INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
Budget Amendment Board Report
2021-2022 Final Amended Budget

General Fund, School Nutrition Services Fund & Debt Service Fund

Total - All
General School Nutrition Debt Service Budgeted Funds

Fund Services Fund Fund (information only)
Estimated Revenues & Other Sources

Local 430,586,291$      2,451,740$            133,810,735$      566,848,766$               

State 105,546,218        842,457                 1,799,746            108,188,421                 

Federal 12,219,914          43,344,631            927,609               56,492,154                   

Total Estimated Revenue 548,352,423$      46,638,828$           136,538,090$      731,529,341$               

Other Sources 200,000               17,169                   123,015,436        123,232,605                 

Total Estimated Revenue & Other Sources 548,552,423$      46,655,997$           259,553,526$      854,761,946$               

Appropriations & Other Uses

Function:

11 Instruction 322,134,670$      -$                       -$                     322,134,670$               

12 Instructional Resources & Media Services 8,782,156            -                         -                       8,782,156                     

13 Curriculum & Instructional Staff Development 15,433,113 -                         -                       15,433,113                   

21 Instructional Leadership 7,171,413 -                         -                       7,171,413                     

23 School Leadership 36,785,658 -                         -                       36,785,658                   

31 Guidance, Counseling & Evaluation Services 22,493,301 -                         -                       22,493,301                   

32 Social Work Services 3,177,656 -                         -                       3,177,656                     

33 Health Services 8,816,270 -                         -                       8,816,270                     

34 Student (Pupil) Transportation 17,259,925 -                         -                       17,259,925                   

35 Food Services 8,136 34,452,026            -                       34,460,162                   

36 Extracurricular Activities 12,808,014 -                         -                       12,808,014                   

41 General Administration 12,956,781 -                         -                       12,956,781                   

51 Facility Maintenance And Operations 61,004,394 667,582                 -                       61,671,976                   

52 Security And Monitoring Services 5,179,421 1,000                     -                       5,180,421                     

53 Data Processing Services 4,546,052 -                         -                       4,546,052                     

61 Community Services 561,311 -                         -                       561,311                        

71 Debt Service 750,000               -                         137,876,496        138,626,496                 

81 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 285,583 -                         -                       285,583                        

93 Payments To Fiscal Agent/ Member Districts Of 
Shared Service Arrangements 765,000 -                         -                       765,000                        

95 Payments To Juvenile Justice Alternative Education 
Programs 159,736 -                         -                       159,736                        

99 Other Intergovernmental Charges 2,808,415 -                         -                       2,808,415                     

Total Appropriations 543,887,005$      35,120,608$           137,876,496$      716,884,109$               

Other Uses 3,248,217            -                         120,214,898        123,463,115                 

Total Appropriations & Other Uses 547,135,222$      35,120,608$           258,091,394$      840,347,224$               

Beginning Fund Balance as of July 1, 2021 148,136,301$      8,735,578$            141,458,302$      298,330,181$               

Net Revenue/Sources Over (Appropriations)/(Uses) 1,417,201            11,535,389            1,462,132            14,414,722                   

Budgeted Ending Fund Balance as of June 30, 2022 149,553,502$      20,270,967$           142,920,434$      312,744,903$               

June 23, 2022
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NORTH EAST INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Date: June 23, 2022 

Subject: Fund Balance Commitments 

Presenter: Dan Villarreal 
Susan Lackorn, Executive Director 
Finance & Accounting 

Related Page(s): Attachment

ACTION ITEM 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 54 was enacted to enhance 
the usefulness of fund balance information and to clarify existing governmental fund type 
definitions. The requirements improve financial reporting by providing fund balance categories 
and classifications that are more easily understood and more consistently applied by 
governments. It establishes fund balance classifications based on the constraints imposed upon 
a government’s use of the resources reported in its governmental funds. 

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATION 

Under the rules of GASB 54, fund balances in special revenue funds that are not already restricted 
by a third party (i.e., the grantor) should be committed for a specific purpose.  Further, fund 
balances in capital projects funds not already restricted by bond covenant should be committed 
for capital projects.  The Board of Trustees has the sole authority to commit fund balances. 

Committed fund balances are considered released from commitment as expenditures are incurred 
for the purpose of the commitment. 

BUDGETARY CONSIDERATION 

There is no budgetary consideration. 

ADMINISTRATIVE RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended the Board of Trustees approve the resolution committing certain fund balances 
as of June 30, 2022. 

BOARD ACTION REQUIRED 

Approval/Disapproval 

8



North East lndependent School District
Board of Trustees

June 23,2022

WHEREAS, Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 54 is
intended to enhance the usefulness of fund balance information by providing clearerfund balance
classifications which can be consistently applied;

WHEREAS, in compliance with GASB Statement No. 54 and North East ISD policy
CFA(Local) the Board of Trustees has the sole authority to commit fund balance for a specific
purpose;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE lT RESOLVED that the District commits portions of its June 30,
2022, special revenue funds fund balances as follows:

r Campus Activity Funds - funds generated at the campuses and accounted for
in the campus activity special revenue funds, other than those funds restricted
for specific grants, are committed to the respective campus.

. Hail Damage Replacement Fund - funds are committed for identified roof
replacements and other hailstorm-related repairs.

BE lT FURTHER RESOLVED that the District commits portions of its June 30, 2022, fund
balance in the Facilities Modification capital projects fund for facility modification projects.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED BY THE NORTH EAST INDEPENDENT SCHOOL
DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES ON TH|S 23rd DAy OF JUNE 2022.

This Resolution acted upon and approved by a majority of the board at a duly called and
posted meeting of the North East lndependent School District Board of Trustees on June 23,
2022, and executed below by the President and Secretary of the Board on the date of the meeting:

A ROVED: APPROVED:

RESOLUTION

4"*/. il""f*
President, Board of Trustees Secretary, abarO o11flEte[
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NORTH EAST INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 
 
 
 
 

Date:  June 23, 2022 Presenter: Sean Maika,  
   Superintendent of Schools 
 
 
 
Subject: Possible Authorization Related Page(s): See Attached  
 Of Termination of 2001  
 Development Agreement 
 

ACTION ITEM 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
On June 17, 2022, Dr. Maika received an e-mail inquiry from a developer of a multifamily 
project. As part of the project, the developer was informed that the land’s survey was 
encumbered by a prior development agreement that NEISD was part of from February 2001. 
In reviewing the original document, NEISD entered into that development agreement in 
February 2001 with two other entities, Continental Homes and Bulverde Road Properties, to 
secure Continental’s construction of a road and other improvements that would eventually 
be used as part of the right-of-way access to Harris Middle School and Steubing Ranch 
Elementary School. The agreement also secured certain easements for utilities and 
drainage. The projects were all completed.  
 
Now, the developer, which is US Living Bulverde Oaks, LLC and is a successor to 
Continental Homes, is commencing a new project on land not owned by the District. As part 
of that project, it is looking to secure a construction loan, which is why the land needs to be 
out from under the prior development agreement. US Living sent a draft agreement that the 
administration and legal counsel revised to make changes to protect the District’s existing 
easements. The District has no ownership interest in the land being developed now.  
 
ADMINISTRATIVE RECOMMENDATION 
 
Since all the improvements in the original development agreement were completed, the 
schools were built and continue to operate, then no further need exists for the development 
agreement to remain in effect. As such, the administration recommends that the Board 
authorize the Superintendent to sign the termination agreement for the original development 
agreement. There is no cost to the District and no effect on its budget for the termination of 
the original development agreement.  
 
BOARD ACTION REQUIRED 
 
Approval/Disapproval 
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DEVELOPN{ENT AGREEMENT TERMINATION AGREEMENT

THIS DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT TERMINATION AGREEMENT
('Agreement") is made and entered into as of the day of , 2022 (the,.Termination
Date"), by and among us LIVING BULVERDE-oAKd, I-rc, a oetaware limited liability
company C'USL'), as partial zuccessor-in-interest to Bulverde Road properties, LTD., a Texas
limited partnership ("Bulverde Road Properties"), continental Homes of Texas, L.p., a Texas
limited partnership ("continental"), Bulverde Road Properties, and North East Independent School
District, a Texas independent school district (NEISD,').

Recitals

A USL (as partial successor-in-interest to Bulverde Road Properties), continental, Bulverde
Road Properties and NEISD are parties to that certain Development Agreement attached
hereto as Exhibit 'A" (the "Development Agreement", which term shall include any
amendments, renewals or modifications thereof) dated as of February I 5 , 200 1 .

USL, Continental, Bulverde Road Properties and NEISD desire to tenninate the
Development Agreernent, except for obligations of continental, Bulverde Road properties
and NEISD that are intended to survive termination of the Development Agreernent (the
"Surviving Obligations"), and except for the Park Easement (as defined below), as further
set forth in this Agreement.

B

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten and No/100 Dollars and other good and
valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, USL,
Continental, Bulverde Road Properties and NEISD hereby agree as follows:

1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by this
reference as if set out in firll in the body of this Agreement.

2. Termination. USL, Continental, Bulverde Road properties and NEISD agree that
as of the Termination Date, the Development Agreement shall be deerned terminated, ,u ana
void and of no further force or effect, without the need for the execution of any additional
documentation, save for the Surviving obligations, and further save and except for the perpetual
non-exclusive easernent for drainage and/or general utility purposes (the '?ark Easement',) granted
by Bulverde Road Properties to Continental and NEISD over, upon and across the Park Tract (as
such temr is defined in the Developmeot Agreement). The parties hereto acknowledge and agree
that the Park Easement is not terminated by this Agreement, and shall continue in full force and
effect for the benefit of the Property and the school Tract (as such terms are defined in the
Development Agreement).

3. Severability. In the event any one or more of the provisions contained in this
Agreement shall for any reason be held to be inapplicable, ilvalid, illegal or unenforceable in any
respect, such inapplicability, invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other
provision of this Agreement, but this Agreement shall be construed as ifsuch inapplicable, invalid,
illegal or unenforceable provision had never been contained herein or therein.

ACTIVE 65045505vs 11



4. Entire Ageement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the
parties conceming its subject matter and supersedes any prior discussions, agreements or
understandings between the parties. No modification of this Agreement shall be enforceable
unless same is in writing and signed by USL, Continental, Bulverde Road Properties and NEISD.

5. Successors and Assiqns. This Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto
and their respective successors and assigrrs.

6. Govemine Law. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of
Texas, excluding its conflict of law principles.

7. Counterparts. This Agreernent may be executed in counterparts by the parties
hereto, and each such counterpart shall be considered an original and all such counterparts shall
constitute one and the same instrument.

8. Conflict. In the event of any express conflict between the terms ofthis Agreernent
and the terms of the Development Agreement, the terms of this Agreement shall govern and
control, to the extent of such conflict, save for the Surviving Obligations.

9. Caotions. The captions or headings contained in this Agreernent are for
convenience of reference and shall not affect the construction or interpretation of this Agreernent.

10. Further Assurances. The parties hereto agree to do any reasonable act or execute
any additional documents reasonably required to effectuate the purposes ofthis Ageement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Development Agreernant
Termination Agreement as of the date first above written.

[Sigrature Pages to Follow]
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US LTVING BULVERDE OAKS, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

Name:
Title:

By:

STATE OF

COTNTY OF

limited liability company.

lsEALl

My Commission Expires:

$

$

$

The foregoing instrument was ACKNOWLEDGED
2022,by the

LryING BULVERDE OAKS, LLC, a Delaware

before me this _ day of
of

company, on

Notary Public, State of

(Printed Name of Notary Public)

ACTIVE 65fi5505vs 13



STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF BEXAR

My Commission Expires:

$

$

$

CONTINENTAL HOMES OF TEXAS, L.P.,
a Texas limited partnership

By: CTITEX of Tex.ui, lnc.,
a Delaware corporation,
its general partner

By:
Name: Leslie Kaye Ostrander
Title: Assistant Secretary

Notary Public, State of

(Printed Name of Notary Public)

The foregoing instrument was ACKNOWLEDGED before me this day of
2022, by Leslie Kaye Ostrander, the Assistant Secretary of CHTEX of Tixas,

lnc., a Delaware corporation, general partner on behalf of CONTINENTAL IIOMES OF
TEXAS, L.P., a Texas limited partnership.

ISEAL]

ACTIVE 65045505v5 14



BULVERDE ROAD PROPERTIES, LTD.,
a Texas limited partnership

Name:
Title:

STATE OF

COI.]NTYOF

The foregoing instrument was ACKNOWLEDGED before me this _ day of
2022,by the of

BULVERDE ROAD PROPERTIES, LTD., a Texas limited partnership, on behalf of said
limited partnership.

lsEALl
Notary Public, State of

My Commission Expires:

(Printed Name of Notary Public)

By:

s
s
$

ACTIVE 65045505v5 15



NORTH EAST INDEPENDENT SCHOOL
DISTRICT, a Texas independent school
district

By:

sTATEoFIAV2S

COL]NTY OF

The foregoing instrument was ACKNOWLEDGED before day of
of2022,by *ay\ v\aiVq ,the

NORTH EAST INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT. a T independant school district,
on behalfofsaid independent school district.

ISEAL] tr
N Stateof TEX"qS

My Commission Expires: ?ql A\arw-fiLmt*t+ ?s?9 (Pri:rtetfra{ne of Notary Public)

$

$

$

PEGGY ALANE TURNER
NotBry lD ,12523521-{
if,y CormB&n E qrta

Auollst 14, m25

ACTIVE 65045505vs
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Exhibit *A"

Development Agreement
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NORTH EAST INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Date:  June 23, 2022 Presenter: Sean Maika 
  Cindie Hernandez,  
  North East Educational 
  Foundation Chair 

Subject: NEEF MOU with District Related Page(s): NEISD-NEEF MOU 

CONSENT ITEM 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

At the April 10, 2017 NEISD Board of Trustees meeting, Dr. Brian Gottardy and 
the North East Educational Foundation presented a resolution to approve full-time 
NEISD positions to work with the North East Educational Foundation (NEEF) for 
the benefit of teachers and students. After careful study of similar Foundations 
across the state, the Board of Trustees approved up to 3 additional full-time 
positions to work with NEEF. The NEISD Director of Partnerships became the 
Executive Director of Partnerships and NEEF, a Community Relations Specialist 
was hired for 50% NEEF workload and a Development Coordinator was hired for 
75% NEEF workload. Through tighter coupling with the district, designated funds 
to the North East Educational Foundation for NEISD campuses and projects are 
now accepted and the goal of NEEF to bring more funds to campuses, districtwide 
is being realized.  

MOU Background: 

This is a continuing MOU with an updated term date to keep the MOU in 
compliance. This was last approved at a 2021 NEISD Board of Trustee meeting, 
and the term is up for renewal on June 30, 2022. Rick Lopez, NEISD Attorney 
reviewed and edited the document. The NEEF Governance & Nominating 
Committee accepted his edits and the NEEF full board agreed to bring this 
document to the NEISD Board of Trustees. The District process of approval for 
MOUs has been completed.   

RECOMMENDATION 

Approve and sign the attached NEISD-NEEF MOU to continue the partnership. 

BOARD ACTION REQUIRED 

Approval/Disapproval 
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NTEMORANDUNI OF UNDERSTANDING

NORTH EAST INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT &
NORTH EAST EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION

This Memorandum of Understanding ("Agreement") is made and entered into by and
between the NORTH EAST INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT ("North [,ast lSD" or
"the District"), a political subdivision organized under the laws ofthe State ofTexas- and the
NORTH EAST EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION (-NEEF" or "Foundation" ). a 501(cX3)
non-profit organization. This Agreement shall be effective upon the sigrrature of all parties
("Effective Date").

WHEREAS. North East ISD is a public school district located in Bexar County. Tcxas: and

WHEREAS. the Foundation was established as a charilable organization to provide charitable
financial support for the benefit of North East ISD teachers, students and community; and

WHEREAS, Nonh East ISD desires to facilitate the Foundation's efforts to raise funds
for the furtherance of the educational mission of North East ISD teachers, students and

community;

NOW, T[{EREFORE, North East ISD and the Foundation do hereby agrce as follows:

I.
RELATIONSIIIP

The parties acknowledge and accept that the Foundation and the District shall be
maintained as separate and independent entities. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed
as forming or constituting a joint venture, partnership or any other business or corporate
relationship between North East ISD and the Foundation. Neitherparty has the authority tobind
the other part-v to any contract nor obligation except as expressly provided herein upon prior
written authority through a majority vote of the Nordr Ea$ ISD's Board of Trustees and the
Foundation's Board of Directors during lawful meetings held in accordance of any applicable
state and/or federal law or in accordance with applicable by-laws.

II.
FOTJNI}ATION RESPONSIBILITIES

A. During the temr of this Agreement. the Foundation agrees to raise funds for the benefit of
North East ISD teachers. which are ultimately geared tow'ard allowing them lo improvc
the instruction and educational scrvices lhey provide to students. as well as promote North
East ISD programs consistent with the District's educational mission. The Foundation
firrther agrees to contribute ftutds raised by the Foundation for activities and programs
benefiting North East ISD teachers, as determined by rhe Foundation's Board of
Directors, so that they can provide students with better instructional and educational
opportunities in the classroom.

North East ISD-NEEF MOU
Last Updated: 03 / | 5 I 2022
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ADNIII{ISTR,T'TI1'E SUPPORT:

B. To facilitate the Foundation's activities for the benefit of its teachers and students. North
East ISD agrees to provide administrative support for Foundation activities at such levels
as North East ISD shall determine (in consultation with the Foundation) to be appropriate.
Such administrative support shall include providing olTice space for the Foundation,
providing management and clerical assistance through the services of certain North East
ISD employees as set forth in this Agreement. By signature of the authorized person(s)
below, the Nonh East ISD Board ofTrustees expressly recognizes the educational purpose
ofthe administrative support costs incurred in connection with this Agreement as necessary
and beneficial to its teachers, students and community.

REPORTI\G:

C. The Foundation shall provide North East ISD with an annual written report detailing
Foundation's activities and programs for the benefit of North East ISD teachers, students,
and eommunity during the year and the value ofsuch activities and programs. The report
shall be due each fall semester, following the end ofthe Foundation's fiscal year. It is the
intent of the Foundation that the value of its activities benefiting North East ISD will
exceed the cost of North East ISD's administrative support of the Foundation.

RIGTIT TO TER]UTNATE:

D. North East ISD administrative support shall be a commilment fiom current rcvenue within
North East ISD's then current annual budget. Renewal of this Agreement will be in
accordance with Texas [-ocal Government Code $ 271.903, or sirnilarly applicable law,
conceming non-appropriation of funds for multi-year contracts. Notwithslanding any

other provision of this Ageement, North East ISD shall have the right to terminate this
Agreement without default, penalty, or liabitity, effective as of the expiration of each

District budget period if determined, in North East ISD's sole discretion, that there are

insufficient funds to extend this Agreement. Either pany may terminate this Agreement
on the basis of material breach by the other party, following the provision of thirty (30)

days written notice and opportunity to cure. In the event the Foundation shall ever cease

to provide funding, fundraising or other assistance required of it to North East ISD in its
role as a supporting organization for North East ISD under Section 501(c)(3) of rhe
Internal Revenue Code, then the Foundation shall take immediate steps to wind-down.
liquidate and dissolve the Foundation. and North East ISD shall have no further
obligations to the Foundation whether under this Agreernent or otherwise.

,,\UDITIIC:

E. The Foundation agrees to have an annual audit performed in accordance with its Bylaws
and agrees to provide a copy of such audit to North East ISD.

North East ISD-NEEF MoU
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IXX)KKT,EPI\(;:

F. The Foundation will maintain separate accounting books as an indepeudent and legally
separate antity from North East ISD.

NO\PROFIT STATT'S:

G- The Foundation will maintain its status as an organization described in Seclion 501(c)(3)
of the Internal Revenue Code as a supporting organization for North East ISD and shall
notiry North East ISD in writing immediately in the event of any change in the
Foundation's tax status.

III.
INDEPENDENCE AND CONTROL

A. Atl North East ISD staffwho provide administrative support for the Foundation under
this Agreement remain ernployees of North East ISD under the direct supervision and

control of the Superintendent (or the Superintendents' designee) al all times. and are

subject to all laws, rules, regulations, policies, and procedures applicable to North
East ISD employees. The Superintendent (or Superintendents' designee) and the
North East ISD Foundation Board will each evaluate the Executive Director's job
performance on an annual basis.

B. The Foundation will consult with the District before accepting any gift ior the benefit
ofthe District that contains restrictive terms or conditions.

C. The Foundation will have the right to refuse ary contribution, donation. or gift that
comes from a source which in the determination ofthe Foundation Board ofDirectors'
is not in concert with the Foundation's mission or standards.

D. The Foundation will seek its own independent legal counsel in all matters requiring
legal advice between the Foundation and the District when there is a potential conllict
of interest between the two parties.

IV.
RENEWAL TERM

Upon consideration by the parties to this Agreement, and as evidenced by their respective

authorized representatives' signatures below. this Agreem ent is renewed effective July l,
2022 lhrough the end ofthe Foundation's fiscal year on June 30, 2023 ("Renewal Term").
Should the parties wish to renew the Agreement thereafter, they may do so through a

signed written document expressing intent to do so, after which the Agr@ment will renew

for another one year period, with any subsequent renewals using the same process
("subsequent Renewal Term")- Any such renewal documents should be atlached to this
Agreement. Should either party choose nol to renew lhis ABreement, it need simply
provide written noiice to the other party no later than sixty (60) days before the end ofthe
then current renewal period' 

North East ISD-NEEF Mou
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GOVERNING LAW:

This Agreement shall be govemed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State ofTexas.
Mandatory and exclusive venue for all disputes shall be in Bexar County. Texas.

V.
CONFIDENTIALITY

To the extent permined by law, the parties shall maintain the confidentiality of records
and information shared pursuant to this Agreement which is desigrrated as confidential by the
other party. The Foundation acknowledges that the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act
("FERPA"), 20 U.S.C. $ 12329, governs the privacy and confidentiality ofeducational records
and personally identifiable information of students. The Foundation agrees to maintain the
confidentialiry ofFERPA protected information and abide by FERPA. as applicable, including
but not limited to not disclosing FERPA protected information to any third party without the
written authorization of North East ISD and the individuals to whom the rights under FERPA
rest (e.9., parents and/or students over l8).

Any written or electronic records of the Foundation, such as donor lists, that are not
required to be shared with the North East ISD under this Agreement or by applicable law shall
remain the exclusive property of the Foundation, which as a 501(c)(3) organization is not a
public or govemmental entity subject to the Texas Public lnformation Act. As such, the North
East ISD does not have ownership or control over such records.

The Foundation acknowledges that North East ISD is subject lo the Texas Public
Information Act and waives any claim against and releases North East ISD, its oflficers.
employees. or agents with respect to disclosure of inforrnation provided pursuant to this
Agreement as required by the Texas Public InfomrationAct.

IREMAINDER OF THIS PAGE LEFT BLANK]
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lN TESTIMOITY OF WHICH this Agreement in multiple originals, each of equal force.

has been executed by authorized representatives ofboth parties pursuant to resolutions adopted by
their respective Boards.

NORTH ISD

lr**Name:

Title: Board of Trustee President

Date: b-eb-Ta
NORTH EAST EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION

Name:

Title: NEEF Chairman

Date:

North East ISD-NEEF MOU
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